
 

 

 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 12TH JANUARY, 2021 
 

AT 10.30 AM 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Barry Rawlings 
Claire Farrier 
 

 
 

 
 

* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three 
Councillors. In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be 
substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee. 
In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of 
Membership at the beginning of the hearing. 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Governance Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: 

THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WHO WHICH TO 
ACCESS THE MEETING CAN DO SO BY LISTENING TO THE LIVE AUDIO RECORDING 
OF THE MEETING. THE AGENDA FOR THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE HERE: 
Agenda for Licensing Sub-Committee on Tuesday 12th January, 2021, 10.30 am 
(moderngov.co.uk)

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=189&MId=10755&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=189&MId=10755&Ver=4


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
 

3 - 6 

5.   REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER - 
BLVCK RESTAURANT & LOUNGE  
 

7 - 42 

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE 
SESSION  
 

 

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: 
ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 

 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 



   

LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

HEARINGS PROCEDURE 

 
 

 
General points 

 
The following procedure is based on Regulations made by the Secretary of State under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Hearings Regulations”) which may be viewed or downloaded from 

the website of the Department for Culture, Media and Sport by following links from 
www.culture.gov.uk  

 
The procedure is intended as a general framework to ensure natural justice and a fair 

hearing.  The conduct of individual hearings may vary slightly according to circumstances 
and the discretion of the Chairman.  In all cases, however, this general framework will be 

followed. 
 

The procedure allows each party a maximum period of 5 minutes in which to present their 
case (Regulations 16 & 24).  At the end of the time allowed, the Chairman will terminate the 
presentation and the hearing will proceed in the form of a discussion led by the authority to 

explore points of dispute.  The discussion will not be timed. 
 

The procedure is subject to periodic review and amendment to reflect best practice and 
relevant legislative changes.  An updated version of this procedure is published as soon as 

possible following any such amendments. 
 

 
 

Governance 
Officer 
 
 
Chairman 

 To seek nominations for Chairman 

 Elect Chairman 

 Hand over to the Chairman 
 

 Introduces him/herself and Members of the Committee, and outlines 
their roles.   

  Introduces Licensing, Legal and Governance Officer. 
  Explains that Legal and Governance Officers will be present during 

the Committee’s deliberations to advise only, and that the Licensing 
Officer will be excluded from deliberations. 

  Asks parties present to introduce themselves. 
  Outlines procedure to be followed. 
  Asks all parties to confirm their understanding of the procedure. 
  Clarifies any aspect(s) of the procedure where any parties are 

uncertain or asks Legal or Governance Officer as appropriate to 
clarify. 

Governance 
Officer 

 Informs Committee of absent parties. 

  Details persons whom a party is seeking permission to represent 
them at hearing. 

  Panel confer regarding permission. 
  Chairman announces decision regarding permission. 
 3

AGENDA ITEM 4

http://www.culture.gov.uk/


   

 
Licensing Officer presents the report to the Committee 
  Is a statement of the facts including details of the application and 

operating schedule, relevant policy details, detail representations 
made, a chronology of events and highlights the points on which the 
Authority requires clarification. 

 
Applicant  Presents opening submissions and clarifies points raised by Authority 

in notice of hearing.  Time allowed 5 mins. 
 
Other parties  Presents opening submissions either in person or by spokes person  

Time allowed 5 mins per interested party.   
  
Note regarding use of video evidence 
Video evidence must be in DVD format and will form part of the relevant party's five 
minutes opening submission. Any party wishing to use video evidence must submit a copy 
to the Authority along with sufficient, identical extra copies to serve on all the opposing 
parties – i.e. if the applicant is submitting it, there must be enough copies for all parties 
making representations and if a party making representations is submitting it there must 
be a copy for the applicant. The recording must be edited down to the highlights, 
containing only relevant matter which relates to the written representation previously 
submitted. In addition, a description of how, when and where the video was recorded and 
what it contains must be submitted. These must be supplied to the Authority at least five 
working days before the hearing. 
 
Members question Licensing Officer on Policy 
 
Discussion 
 
Chairman leads a discussion concentrating on points of dispute: 
 
Chairman asks Applicant what he disputes in other parties’ submissions, and asks other 
parties to comment. 
 
Chairman proceeds through all objectors dealing with all matters of contention. 
 
When Chairman feels all matters have been thoroughly discussed and all parties have 
been given a fair and equal opportunity to comment and make representations, she/he 
closes discussion. 
 
Determination 
 
There are two procedures depending on whether or not determination is to be made at the 
end of the Hearing or within five working days of the Hearing.  This later announcement of 
determination is permitted in terms of the Legislation for certain types of applications. 
 
 
Chairman informs all present that the Committee will deliberate, that Legal and 
Governance Officer will remain to advise but will not be part of decision-making 
process, and that all others must leave (under Regulation 14). 
  Parties, apart from Legal and Governance Officer, leave the room. 
  The Committee deliberates, with advice as required from Legal and 

Governance Officer, and reaches a conclusion.  The Legal officer 
may assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the 
determination. 

  Parties return. 
4



   

  Chairman reads out determination, and advises it will be sent in 
writing to all parties. 

  Opportunity for determination to be clarified by any interested party 
who is unclear. 

  Chairman gives advice about appealing against the determination. 
  Chairman thanks all for attending and closes the meeting. 
 
…Within five working days of the hearing 
  Chairman explains requirement to determine the Hearing within five 

workings days, and advises that the Committee will proceed to 
deliberate and announce the determination within that time. 

 
  During deliberations, Legal and Governance Officers remain to 

advise on law and procedure as required.  The Legal Officer may 
assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the determination.  
The Licensing Officer plays no part in the determination and 
withdraws for this part of the proceedings.  

  Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written notification 
of the determination within five working days of the Hearing date, 
together with general information on how to appeal against the 
determination. 

  Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant, 
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave. 

  
 

Information on Appealing against the decision 
 

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification appeal 
to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ (Telephone 

020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an Order.  The Court 
may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed against any other 
decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or remit the case to the 
Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the directions of the court, and can 
make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 

 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



7

AGENDA ITEM 5



8



9



10



 
 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
OFFICERS REPORT 

 
Blvck Restaurant & Lounge 418B - 422 Watford Way, London NW7 2QJ 
 

1. The Applicants 
 
The application was submitted by Usman Khan. 

2. Application 
 
The premises comprises a ground floor retail unit on a main road with residential flats above. The 

applicant intends to operate a restaurant and lounge from the premises, providing late night 

refreshment.  The applicant does not wish to sell alcohol from the premises.   

The application before the subcommittee was originally submitted on 4th November 2020 under Section 
17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for an application for a New Premises Licence.  
 
Provision of late-night refreshment (Both on and off the premises) 

 

Monday 14:00hrs – 05:00hrs 

Tuesday  14:00hrs – 05:00hrs 

Wednesday 14:00hrs – 05:00hrs 

Thursday 14:00hrs – 05:00hrs 

Friday 14:00hrs – 05:00hrs 

Saturday 14:00hrs – 05:00hrs 

Sunday 14:00hrs – 05:00hrs 

 
Playing of recorded music (Indoors only) 
 

Monday 14:00hrs – 01:00hrs 

Tuesday  14:00hrs – 01:00hrs 

Wednesday 14:00hrs – 01:00hrs 

Thursday 14:00hrs – 01:00hrs 

Friday 14:00hrs – 02:00hrs 

Saturday 14:00hrs – 02:00hrs 

Sunday 14:00hrs – 02:00hrs 

 
However, on the 6th November 2020 the applicant reduced the hours they originally applied for, for 
licensable activities to the hours shown below, and it is these hours that we are asking the Licensing 
Sub-Committee to consider today.  They are as follows:   
 

Provision of late-night refreshment (Both on and off the premises) 

 

Monday 23:00hrs – 05:00hrs 

Tuesday  23:00hrs – 05:00hrs 

Wednesday 23:00hrs – 05:00hrs 

Thursday 23:00hrs – 05:00hrs 

Friday 23:00hrs – 05:00hrs 

Saturday 23:00hrs – 05:00hrs  

Sunday 23:00hrs – 05:00hrs  

 
 

11



 
 

 

Playing of recorded music (Indoors only) 
 

Friday 23:00hrs – 01:00hrs 

Saturday 23:00hrs – 01:00hrs 

Sunday 23:00hrs – 01:00hrs 

 
 
Hours the premises are open to the public 
 
Monday      14:00hrs – 05:00hrs  
Tuesday     14:00hrs – 05:00hrs 
Wednesday     14:00hrs – 05:00hrs 
Thursday     14:00hrs – 05:00hrs 
Friday                                                                    14:00hrs – 05:00hrs 
Saturday     14:00hrs – 05:00hrs 
Sunday      14:00hrs – 05:00hrs 
 
 
In addition, during the hearing period, the applicant requested that the times for regulated entertainment 
be removed from the application.  They merely wish to have background music played at the premises 
for atmospheric purposes. 
 
Therefore, the only activity which they are requesting to carry out a the premises will be Late-Night 
refreshment. 
 
A full copy of the amended application form (as of 6th November 2020), the plan and the 
correspondence relating to amendments made to the application, can be seen attached to this report 
in Annex 1.   
 

3. Representations 
 
The Licensing Team originally received 2 valid representations from local ward Councillors.  The 
Councillor’s representations related to public nuisance.  The third ward Councillor for the area added 
their support to one of the representations. 
 
However, during the consultation period, correspondence with the applicant regarding concerns 
surrounding public nuisance, lead one of the ward Councillors to withdraw their representation.   
The third ward Councillor’s support of one of the representations was also withdrawn during 
consultation. 
 
Therefore, there is one representation which remains from a local ward Councillor. 
 
No representations were received from the other responsible authorities or members of the public. 
 
The Councillor’s representation can be seen attached to this report in Annex 2. 
 

4. Policy and Guidance  
 
London Borough of Barnet Licensing Policy  
 
5.1 When exercising its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority will not be influenced by the question 
of need. The question of whether or not there is a need for any particular premises is a commercial 
matter which is not relevant to the Licensing Authority’s considerations. The issue of need may be a 
matter for planning consideration or for the market to decide and does not form part of this licensing 
policy statement. 
 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 

12



 
 

 

In relation to the Amended guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act section 9.38 In 
determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of 
the local community, the licensing authority must give appropriate weight to:  
• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.  
• the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties.  
• the Guidance of the licensing Act 2003.  
• its own statement of licensing policy. 
 

5. Attaching conditions 
 
The operating schedule, which is part of the application, includes certain additional steps that the 
applicant will take to protect the licensing objectives. These will become enforceable conditions, should 
the licence be granted. Additional conditions may be attached to the licence if the committee thinks it 
appropriate. 
 
The Committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears, and is 
asked to note that it may not attach conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely 
because it considers it desirable to do so.  It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the 
licensing objectives. 
 
In relation to conditions, the statutory guidance at chapter 10.8 states that “The licensing authority may 
not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been engaged following receipt of relevant 
representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not 
necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives.  In order to promote the crime prevention licensing objective conditions may be included that 
are aimed at preventing illegal working in licensed premises. This provision also applies to minor 
variations. 
 
Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance to the Act and the 
Council’s Guide to Good Practice at Licensed Premises will be available at the Licensing Sub 
Committee hearing or in advance if required.   
 
 
Elisabeth Hammond 
Licensing Officer 
 
 
Annex 1 – Application Form 
Annex 2 – Representations 
Annex 3 – Matters for Decision 

 

13



14



15



16



17



18



19

Michelle.Rudland
Line

Michelle.Rudland_1
Line



20

Michelle.Rudland_2
Line

Michelle.Rudland_3
Line



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



1

Hammond, Elisabeth

From: info@blvcklounge.co.uk
Sent: 18 December 2020 11:35
To: Hammond, Elisabeth
Subject: RE: Blvck Restaurant & Lounge

Yes I do understand that. We do not play loud Music anyway as people at my premises wants to relax and enjoy 
their time. It’s a restaurant not a club.  
On 18 Dec 2020, 11:32 +0000, Hammond, Elisabeth <Elisabeth.Hammond@Barnet.gov.uk>, wrote: 
 

Hi Usman 

  

Thank you, I just need to definitively clarify that you understand you will not be allowed to play 
music at a level that would be considered entertainment.  Any music that is played, must only be 
played at a low level for atmospheric purposes.  

  

Please could you confirm you understand this? 

  

Regards 

  

Elisabeth Hammond 

Licensing Officer 

Commercial Premises 

London Borough of Barnet 

8th Floor 

2 Bristol Avenue 

Colindale 

London 

NW9 4EW 

0208 359 5639 

 

RE (Regional Enterprise) Limited is a joint venture between Capita plc and London Borough of Barnet. 
28



2

Registered in England 08615172. Registered Office: 17 Rochester Row, London, England SW1P 1QT. 

<image002.jpg>   

  Consider the environment.  Do you really need to print this email?   

  

  

From: info@blvcklounge.co.uk <info@blvcklounge.co.uk> 
Sent: 18 December 2020 11:27 
To: Hammond, Elisabeth <Elisabeth.Hammond@Barnet.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: Blvck Restaurant & Lounge 

  

Hi Elisabeth, 
As per our telephone conversation I can confirm I just needed permission to play music after 11PM was only 
recorded music where people can still hear each other. 
 
I will go for option 1 where I do not need any licence for music. Only late night refreshments. 
 
Thanks  

On 18 Dec 2020, 09:50 +0000, Hammond, Elisabeth <Elisabeth.Hammond@Barnet.gov.uk>, wrote: 

Dear Mr Khan 

  

Your application for a premises licence is going to be determined at a hearing, following 
representations that were received by a local ward councillor. 

  

Whilst preparing the paperwork, a question has been raised with regards to the recorded music 
you have applied for.  I can confirm that you have applied for the provision of recorded music 
between 23:00 – 01:00 on Friday, Saturday and Sunday.  

Could you please confirm whether you are intending to have any music at all playing before 
those days/times?   Also, please could you confirm whether the music will be for ambience only 
or if you are planning on having DJs or bands perform?  

  

There are a couple of options depending on what your intentions are:- 

  

1. If you only want ambient music playing, that will not interrupt people speaking and is only 
audible in the background, then you do not need a licence for this.  We can remove it 
from your application. 

2. If you do want to amend the hours for music, then you would need to re-do your 
application and the 28 day consultation period would need to restart. 

29



3

  

There is only a deregulation to allowing music after 23:00 if your premises are also selling 
alcohol, which I note you have not applied for.  

  

I would be most grateful if you could respond to me as soon as possible today please with your 
intentions in regards to the music.  

  

Regards 

  

Elisabeth Hammond 

Licensing Officer 

Commercial Premises 

London Borough of Barnet 

8th Floor 

2 Bristol Avenue 

Colindale 

London 

NW9 4EW 

0208 359 5639 

 

RE (Regional Enterprise) Limited is a joint venture between Capita plc and London Borough of Barnet. 

Registered in England 08615172. Registered Office: 17 Rochester Row, London, England SW1P 1QT. 

<image002.jpg>   

  Consider the environment.  Do you really need to print this email?   

  

  

  

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may 
contain sensitive or confidential material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as 

30



31



32



33



1

Hammond, Elisabeth

From: Hammond, Elisabeth
Sent: 18 December 2020 13:55
To: Duschinsky, Cllr Val
Subject: RE: Blvck Restaurant Lounge 418B – 422 Watford Way London NW7 2QJ  - Hearing

Dear Councillor 
 
I wanted to update you further that the applicant has now decided to remove the activity of 
regulated entertainment (recorded music) from their application.  They are also not looking to sell 
or supply alcohol.   
 
Therefore they are now only requesting a premises licence for late-night refreshment on the 
following days and times:- 
 
Provision of late-night refreshment (Both on and off the premises) 
 
Monday                                                         23:00hrs – 05:00hrs 
Tuesday                                                        23:00hrs – 05:00hrs 
Wednesday                                                  23:00hrs – 05:00hrs 
Thursday                                                      23:00hrs – 05:00hrs 
Friday                                                            23:00hrs – 05:00hrs 
Saturday                                                       23:00hrs – 05:00hrs  
Sunday                                                         23:00hrs – 05:00hrs  
 
With this in mind, please could you let me know if you wish your representation to remain, and we 
will continue with arranging a Licensing Sub-Committee hearing which is currently scheduled for 
12th January 2021.  Or if you wish to withdraw your representation based on the above 
information, please could you let me know and I will request with Governance that the hearing can 
be cancelled. 
 
Regards 
 
Elisabeth Hammond 
Licensing Officer 
Commercial Premises 
London Borough of Barnet 
8th Floor 
2 Bristol Avenue  
Colindale 
London  
NW9 4EW 
0208 359 5639 

 
RE (Regional Enterprise) Limited is a joint venture between Capita plc and London Borough of Barnet.  
Registered in England 08615172. Registered Office: 17 Rochester Row, London, England SW1P 1QT. 

34



2

 

  

  Consider the environment.  Do you really need to print this email?   
 
 

From: Hammond, Elisabeth  
Sent: 11 December 2020 10:51 
To: Duschinsky, Cllr Val <Cllr.V.Duschinsky@Barnet.gov.uk> 
Subject: Blvck Restaurant Lounge 418B – 422 Watford Way London NW7 2QJ - Hearing 
Importance: High 
 
Dear Councillor Duschinsky 

 
Re: Licensing Act 2003: Licence Application for Blvck Restaurant Lounge  
418B – 422 Watford Way London NW7 2QJ   

 
I am writing to advise you that a Licensing Sub-Committee is being arranged to hear the above application, 
to which relevant representations have been lodged.  The Licensing Sub-Committee must meet within twenty 
working days of the last date for representations, as is stated in the Licensing Act 2003.  In this case the 
application must be heard by 12th January 2021. 
 
You will be written to again when a date for the hearing has been confirmed.  The papers and a document 
outlining the meeting procedure, which will be before the sub-committee, will be available to you before the 
hearing date. 
 
If you have any additional information you wish to provide for the hearing please make sure this is submitted 
to us at least 5 working days before the hearing so that there is ample time to circulate to all parties. 
 
 
Regards 
 
Elisabeth Hammond 
Licensing Officer 
Commercial Premises 
London Borough of Barnet 
8th Floor 
2 Bristol Avenue  
Colindale 
London  
NW9 4EW 
0208 359 5639 

 
RE (Regional Enterprise) Limited is a joint venture between Capita plc and London Borough of Barnet.  
Registered in England 08615172. Registered Office: 17 Rochester Row, London, England SW1P 1QT. 

 

  

35



36



37



38

Michelle.Rudland_4
Line

Michelle.Rudland_5
Line



39



This page is intentionally left blank



41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager - Blvck Restaurant & Lounge
	map






Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
12 January 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 

Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

 
1.    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Barry Rawlings be appointed Chairman for this Licensing 
Sub-Committee meeting 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

4.    LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed at the meeting. 
 

5.    REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER - BLVCK 
RESTAURANT & LOUNGE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a licence made under section 17 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to Blvck Restaurant & Lounge, 418B - 422 Watford 
Way, London, NW7 2QJ (the “Premises”).   
 

6.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public, in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005. 

Prior to exclusion, parties were notified that the decision of the Sub-Committee would be 
announced within 5 working days. 

  
 

7.    DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION  
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by the Officer from HB 
Public Law and the Governance Officer. 
 

8.    RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
 



 

2 

This is an application for a licence made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in 
relation to Blvck Restaurant & Lounge, 418B - 422 Watford Way, London, NW7 2QJ 
(the “Premises”).   
 
The application is for the: 

1. provision of late-night refreshment both inside and outside the Premises during 
the hours of 23:00 to 05:00 hours, Monday to Sunday; and  

2. premises to be open to the public between 14:00 to 05:00 Monday to Sunday. 
 

The Premises are not currently licenced and the Sub-Committee notes that the licence 
application includes a plan of the Premises, shown at page 27 of the Report.  This shows 
that the Premises and the licenced area of the same includes the internal and outside 
area. 
 
No representations were received from any of the responsible authorities.  Three 
representations were received from Ward Councillors.  Two of these representations 
were withdrawn on the understanding that the Applicant had reduced the opening hours.  
It transpired that this was not the case, however, it was too late to reinstate the 
representations in order for the Councillors to make oral representations at the hearing.   
 
The one objection received from Cllr Duschinsky raised legitimate concerns regarding 
public nuisance, in particular unnecessary and intrusive nuisance for local residents from 
the provision of late night refreshments throughout the night.  Cllr Duschinsky made oral 
submissions to the Sub-Committee during the hearing and advised the Panel that she 
had received emails from local residents raising their concerns as to the potential 
opening hours and the negative impact it would have on them.   
 
Given the current COVID 19 pandemic, the licensing Sub-Committee was held by way of 
a virtual Teams Meeting.   Representations were made by Mr Afzaal Laal, manager of 
the Premises on behalf of the Applicant, Mr Usman Khan.   
 
Mr Laal advised the Sub-Committee that the restaurant was a Shisha Bar and Lebanese 
restaurant.  In respect of the concerns regarding noise nuisance, he explained that there 
are two flats located above the Premises, one of which is under the control of the 
Premise owners and the other has sound proofing installation. He referred to a 
neighbouring premises that had recently been granted a premises licence for similar 
opening hours. Mr Laal was advised by the Chair that this was not something that the 
Panel could consider as all cases are dealt with on a case by case basis. 
 
Mr Laal advised that the outdoor area to the front of the Premises would be converted to 
an outdoor refreshment area with tables and chairs.  He explained that a bouncer would 
be present at the Premises from 14:00 until 05:00 hours to prevent noise and it would be 
provided by a security company.  With regard to the protection of children from harm, Mr 
Laal advised the panel that no children would be allowed onto the Premises because it is 
a Shisha bar despite referring to families frequenting the premises on numerous 
occasions during his submissions.  When questioned on this by the Sub-Committee, he 
explained that family to him is adult family members not children.  He further advised that 
the Premises had been open for business from July 2020 until October 2020 but due to 
the current COVID-19 pandemic, the Premises was forced to close.   
 
Mr Laal advised the panel that there is parking for 15 vehicles at the back of the 
premises.  Cllr Duschinsky advised that access to the car park is off Page Street, a 
residential road. 



 

3 

 
During discussions with Mr Laal, it was clear that he was not in agreement with the 
provision of security guards being made a condition of the licence.  His argument being 
that he knows that security must be in place therefore he does not need it included in the 
licence conditions.   
 
Cllr Duschinsky advised the Panel that several residents had communicated with her 
regarding the noise nuisance during the period that the Premises was opened from July 
to October, at which time the premises closed at 10pm due to Government restrictions.   
 
No evidence in support of the concerns raised by members of the public was presented 
to the Sub-Committee.  Consequently, considerable weight has been given to the fact 
that no responsible authority raised any concerns or produced any evidence in respect of 
the aforementioned apprehensions.  
 
The Sub-Committee must consider whether or not the Applicant can effectively promote 
the licensing objectives in the local area.  The concern for the Sub-Committee in granting 
the licence as applied for is the impact of noise nuisance caused by customers sitting 
outside the Premises eating, smoking shisha and drinking refreshments until 05:00am.   
 
The Sub-Committee has considered all written and oral representations, as well as the 
relevant statutory legislation, statutory guidance, licensing objectives and Barnet’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
Taking all things in to account, the panel has decided to grant the licence for the 
provision of late night refreshments from 23:00 until 02:00 hours Monday to Sunday for 
indoor purposes only.  
 
This decision is based on the representations received from Cllr Duschinsky and the 
impact of noise nuisance on local residents from customers sitting outside availing of the 
services provided by the Premises.  To grant the licence to include outdoor provision of 
late night refreshment would not promote the licensing objectives of prevention of public 
nuisance.  Equally, the Sub-Committee is conscious of the impact the pandemic has had 
business and therefore deems these opening hours to be proportionate. 
 
Furthermore, in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives in particular the 
prevention of public nuisance, public safety and protection of children from harm the 
following conditions are to be included in the application: 
 

1. Appropriate and adequate signage will be placed at the entrance and exits of the 
Premises including the car park area at the back of the Premises, informing 
customers to respect nearby residents, to leave quietly and not to loiter in the area 
or discard litter. 

2. Licence to be displayed prominently within the premises. 
3. Security to be provided by an accredited security firm from 23:00 until close.  
4. Children (anyone aged under 18 years old) will not be allowed on the premises 

after 23:00. 
 
These conditions are deemed appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 
 
If issues arise regarding noise and anti-social behaviour, recourse is available by way of 
a review of the premises licence. 



 

4 

 
Right to Appeal 
  
Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing Panel on one or more grounds set 
out in schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the Magistrate’s Court within 21 
days of notification of this decision. 
 
 

9.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 12.30pm 


